STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145813	B. WIN	IG			C 3/2010
	POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER	•	22	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET ETROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 490	C. E2 examined R sexual contact or tr pm on 07-22-10. D. R2's physician of the alleged incident examine the reside that this was not not examine the local emerge 07-22-10 at 10 pm alleged incident occur not necessary to see F. List of all staff winitiated on the Abu Procedure by E1 at 6:15 pm on 07-2 staff re-education of G. Facility Ombude E1 at 12:20 am on H. The local Police per policy at 7 pm of I. Interviews initiated shift of the alleged 07-22-10. Interview by the facility mana J. Directed In-serving on facility Residents St. Z1, Medical Directed Inserving Facility Assurant assist with monitority and Nany Concerns of R. Any	2 and no visible signs of auma were discovered at 6:15 was contacted and notified of t. Z2 was requested to nt and he declined indicating accessary at 6 pm on 07-22-10. If you was contacted on and indicated because the curred early in the week it was and resident. If you was initiated 2-10 and on-going until all was completed. If you was contacted on 07-23-10. If you was contacted on 07-22-10. If you was initiated 2-10 and on-going until all was completed. If you was contacted on 07-22-10. If you was contacted on 07-21-10. If you was will be conducted per policy gement team. If you was contacted by E13 revention Policy. Also utilized program: Keeping nursing Safe (AHCA). If you was contacted by E1 situation. Z1 approved the surance Plan of Action on	F 4	190			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	IG	С	
		145813	B. WING _			3/2010
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET		
METROP	OLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER		METROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 490	Continued From pa	ge 44	F 490			
F9999	any patterns and troin the Compliance	ends will be discussed weekly Quality Assurance further recommendations.	F9999			
	LICENSURE VIOLA	ATIONS				
	a) The facility shall reports of each inci resident that is not resident's condition descriptive summar affecting a resident progress notes or n	maintain a file of all written dent and accident affecting a the expected outcome of a or disease process. A ry of each incident or accident shall also be recorded in the ourse's notes of that resident.				
	serious incident or Section, "serious" n	notify the Department of any accident. For purposes of this neans any incident or accident all harm or injury to a resident.				
	Regional Office with reportable incident	by fax or phone, notify the hin 24 hours after each or accident. If the facility is ne Regional Office, it shall				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145813	B. WIN	IG			C 3/2010
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER		22	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET ETROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	hotline. The facility summary of each re to the Department occurrence. Section 300.695 Conforcement a) For the purpose definitions shall approximates approximate approximates approximat	ent's toll-free complaint registry shall send a narrative eportable accident or incident within seven days after the ontacting Local Law of this Section, the following ply: exual penetration, intentional fondling, or sexual exploitation vidual for another person's arousal, advantage, or profit). immediately contact local law rities (e.g., telephoning 911 the following situations: a resident by a staff member, or a visitor; develop and implement a local law enforcement notification; law enforcement in situations enforcement notification; law enforcement by another lay, fire, ambulance and rescue ance with recommended concerning preservation of a	F99	999			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) M A. BUII		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		145813	B. WIN	IG _			3/2010
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHAB CENTER		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960		<i>3</i> .20.10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	(c). Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Perso a) The facility must and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the reeach resident's corplan of care. Adequation of care and personal care needs Section 300.3240 (a) An owner, licensor agent of a facility resident. (Section b) A facility employ aware of abuse or immediately report administrator. (Section d) A facility administrator. (Section d) A facility administrator. (Section d) These requirement by the following:	General Requirements for nal Care a provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychological esident, in accordance with imprehensive assessment and uate and properly supervised ersonal care shall be provided meet the total nursing and ds of the resident. Abuse and Neglect see, administrator, employee y shall not abuse or neglect a 2-107 of the Act) ree or agent who becomes neglect of a resident shall the matter to the facility stion 3-610 of the Act) strator, employee, or agent re of abuse or neglect of a report the matter to the on 3-610 of the Act) strator were not met as evidenced	F99	999	DEFICIENCY)		
	facility failed to ens R2, who is in a per kept free from sexu	eview and interviews, the sure that one of two residents, sistent vegetative state, was ual assault and mental abuse 2. The facility staff had					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145813	B. WIN	IG _			C 3/2010
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	humidifier used with tube feeding on 06-had knowledge of 07-16-10 and 07-15 to R2. The facility or implement preversion harm and from In addition, they fail and law enforceme. The findings include 1. R2 is a 25 year or resides in the facilither admission recordated 06-03-10 fror documents dischar Respiratory Failure ventilator; continue Persistent vegetative. The progress note physician, document "Patient became ur respiratory failure a was resuscitated at indicate that during unresponsive to vereaction to light, and The most recent as indicates that R2, is state and cannot me communicate and is more staff physical transfer, dressing, whygiene and bathin	rning off R2's oxygen and a tracheostomy and R2's 06-10. The facility staff also two additional incidents, 0-10, of sexual assault by Z3 did not conduct investigations ntive measures to protect R2 a actual and potential abuse. ed to notify the Department of these incidents. Build female resident who are y since 06-03-10 according to red. The discharge summary are nabilitation hospital ge diagnoses as follows: status-post liberation from a on tracheostomy collar and restate. Coldated 06-05-10 from Z2, R2's are sponsive at home, had and cardiac arrest. Patient hospital" These notes also the exam R2 was are bal or painful stimuli, no dichest expansion poor.	F99	999			

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145813 B. WING C 08/03/		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER METROPOLIS NURSING & REHAB CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Comparison of the provider's plan of correction prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
P9999 Continued From page 48 persistent vegetative state related to hypoxic/anoxia brain injury and is unable to make decisions related to care. On 07-22-10 at 1:25 pm, E4, Licensed Practical Nurse, was interviewed. During this interview, E4 stated there was a problem concerning R2 and Z3 on 06-06-10 during the midnight shift. E4 also stated that she called E2, Director of Nursing, and E2 told her to write a note and put it under E2's office door. E4 stated she had a copy of this note and gave the note to the surveyor. The note documents that Z3 had been visiting R2 for several hours and at one point Z3 closed the door. E4 opened the door to check on the resident in bed one. E4 observed Z3 leaning over R2 and when the door opened he stood very fast with an odd look on his face. When Z3 left, E4 went into the room to check on R2's tracheostomy and feeding tube and found all machines had been turned off. E4 turned all equipment back on and performed suctioning on R2. E4 verified the information in the note and also stated that R2 had facial grimacing when E4 saw her after the incident when the machines were turned off. E4 stated that after Z3 would visit R2, R2 would appear to be agitated and would move her head from side to side. E7, Registered Nurse/Nurse Manager verified during an interview on 07-23-10 at 2:45 pm, that R2 can give expressions of stress or agitation if staff are doing something to her she does not like. E6, Certified Nurses Aide, stated during an interview on 07-22-10 at 3:00 pm that R2 "can't say yes or no but when husband is here, she has		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145813	B. WIN	IG _			C 3/2010	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER	•	2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	interview on 07-27-time she heard any with R2 and Z3 was after R2's admissio during this interview maybe the husband room, hid in the cur suspicious if some On 07-22-10 at 4:4 meeting, E2 stated of R2's equipment evening of 06-06-10 reading a note that office door. A consultant report Service Consultant E11 and E12, Interitime period, docum visits need to be missues. Staff are counplugged some of (nursing) notes the after husband visit biting lip, etc)." E1 that they did not kn During an interview verified that staff di and procedures, did to how the equipment Z4's reconnitoring with hus	e Designee, stated during an 10 at 2:00 pm that the first thing pertaining to a problem in morning meeting soon in on 06-03-10. E11 stated with the taff were talking about diturned off equipment in R2's tain, and was looking one walked by R2's room. 5 pm during the daily status that she did not know that all had been turned off the 0 and did not remember had been pushed under her completed by Z4, Social, on 06-17-10 with copies to im Administrator, during this ents that "it appears husband onitored closely for any oncerned he may have her equipment. Per nsg. The is more movement/reaction (appears negative reaction - Administrator, and E2 verified ow of Z4's recommendations. To on 07-22-10 at 11:00 am, E2 d not follow the abuse policies d not start an investigation as ent got turned off, did not ommendation of increased sband, and did not make any an of care to keep R2 safe.	F99	999				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145813	B. WIN	IG _			C 3/2010
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER		2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Aide, was interview 07-16-10 in the ear was taking a break R2's window blind was taking a break R2's window blind was taking a break R2's window blind was taking a pants. Z3 looked a window and got a cZ3 then stood next the floor and his rigran to tell E8, Licen going on in R2's rounurse, E10. E10 w told E5 that she wo Director of Nurses. to answer so she can window and E9 told was and E9 told was and E9 told was and E9 told was and E10 to earlier that morning and E10 to earlier that morning morning meeting of Administrator that to "R2 situation." During an interview verified that E10 has hours of 07-16-10 for the situation with R that E2 told E1 that "R2 situation."	3:45 pm, E5, Certified Nurses red and stated that on ly hours of the morning, she outside and observed that was not covering the window of care items in the window. Il R2 to the edge of the bed. Into and put her hand in his round and then went to the container of skin barrier cream. It to the bed with his left foot on the foot over R2 in the bed. E5 used Practical Nurse, what was om. E8 had E5 call the on-call as not sure what to do so she wild call E2 and E3, Assistant E10 could not get E2 and E3 alled E9, Licensed Practical mer to have Z3 leave. E10 with the information but Z3 had	F99	999			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145813	B. WIN	G_			C 3/2010	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER	•	22	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET IETROPOLIS, IL 62960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F9999	investigation as to morning of 07-16-1 increased monitorir visited, and did not plan of care to keep herself, safe. 3. On 07-22-10 at Practical Nurse, wa on 07-19-10, all sta R2's room after Z3 am. E4 stated that thighs, and maybe E6, Certified Nurse stated that Z3 came midnight on 07-19-E5, Certified Nurse to R2 and then both Then, E6 stated shithe blinds were ope to see what was go observed Z3 pull R2's back to him. In and looked out, we belt, and unzipped hand in his pants a rectum, moving his stated she could see Z3 had raised the see R2's naked buttock E4 immediately. Aft assessment of R2's R2 was very red and fingerprint bruises on the left buttock and different than she located the second see what was go on the left buttock and fiferent than she located the second see what was go observed Z3 pull R2 R2's naked buttock and raised the second see what was go observed Z3 pull R2 R2's naked buttock E4 immediately. Aft assessment of R2's R2 was very red and fingerprint bruises on the left buttock and ifferent than she located the second see what was go observed Z3 pull R2 R2's naked buttock E4 immediately. Aft assessment of R2's R2 was very red and fingerprint bruises of the left buttock and ifferent than she located the second seco	lures, did not start an what had occurred on the 0, did not implement and and supervision when Z2 make any changes to R2's o R2, who could not speak for 1:25 pm, E4, Licensed s interviewed. E4 stated that ff made excuses to go into came at approximately 12:30 she saw Z3 shave R2's legs,	F99	999				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145813	B. WIN	G_			C 3/2010	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POLIS NURSING & RE	HAB CENTER	•	2	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999	pm that on 07-19-1 through R2's windo saw Z3 with 3 or 4 R3's vagina and his to the left side and after Z3 left, she did physical condition a open, stretched to print red areas on ton the left buttock. loose hairs where the shaved. E4 notified Z3 had been in and R2. E4 tried to call E4 wrote a note abounder E1's door and told E4 to come to staff what happened on 07-22-10 at 11: and stated, "I just do have never had any 4. On 07-23-10 at During this interview care of R2 here like verified that he did thighs. Also, Z3 starea shaved and he Monday morning, 0 if he has masturbat When asked if he put R2's he put her hand on	interview on 07-22-10 at 1:25 0, E5 came to get her to look w from the outside. Next, E4 fingers of his right hand in belt buckle undone hanging his left arm moving. E4 stated d an assessment of R2's and observed the rectum was he size of a quarter, finger he right buttock and scratches E4 stated there were also he pubic hairs were partially E9 a little after 3:00 am that I had masturbated himself and E2 but there was no answer. out the incident and put it d called him at 8:00 am. E1 the facility at 10:00 am to tell	F99	999				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MI A. BUIL		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145813	B. WIN				C 3/2010
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HAB CENTER	•	229	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 METROPOLIS STREET ETROPOLIS, IL 62960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	R2 had a bowel mowould clean R2 up. wiped her and he wiped her and	cility was short handed and ovement. Z3 told staff he There was bleeding when he wanted to know where the so he put his fingers in her cloth on the table for staff to 1-10 and signed by E1, E2, and at staff members E4, E5, and and E2 that resident R2's uched her in a sexual manner roximately 0300 (3:00 am). Inducted with staff members Nurse, E13 was notified as an Director of potential 1. After speaking with E13 acted and asked to come to with administration and ent. Upon his arrival to facility, and with Z3, E1, E2, and E3. It is spouse and that due to the entry brain injury and persistent and prohibited such contact. If form of sexual contact should are a resident of this nursing of encouraged to visit during ing hours to allow R2 to rest quickly as possible as well as and agreement with	F99	99			